CITY OF DEL REY OAKS

650 CANYON DEL REY RD. - DEL REY OAKS, CALIFORNIA 93940

PHONE (831) 394-8511 - FAX (831) 394-6421
STAFF REPORT
TO: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council
FROM: Dino Pick, City Manager

DATE: June 26, 2018

SUBIJECT: Proposed Budget for Fiscal Year 2018-2019

We are pleased to present the Proposed Budget for Fiscal Year 2018-19. The
$4,025,231 expenditures budget represents a 34.0% increase over the FY 2017-18
budget. The budget is financed by $4,574,584 in revenues, which will generate a surplus
of $549,353. Council will consider the proposed use of this surplus in a separate action,
though staff will recommend a combination of building an economic uncertainty reserve
and reducing the City’s unfunded liability.

This budget continues the process of moving Del Rey Oaks to a well-funded future that will
incorporate setting monies aside for future needs and begin paying off some of the debt
that the City has accumulated. With each succeeding year we hope to refine the budget
process and budget document to reflect a more strategic look at the future of Del Rey
Oaks.

Major Changes for FY 2018-19

This budget reflects major changes that help the City chart a course to a much brighter
future. Revenue increases are important as some are one-time grants and others are
ongoing tax revenue increases.

Major Operating Revenue Changes

e $300,000 increase in revenue from the cannabis tax

e $25,000 from new Transient Occupancy Tax derived from the recently adopted Short
Term Rental Ordinance

Major Operating Expenditure Changes
¢ $100,000 increase in contractual services for planning and economic development
consulting

Major Capital Improvements Revenues & Expenditure Changes
e $861,300 one-time advance from TAMC Measure X for street projects
e $1,200,000 for street reconstruction project




Beginning on the next page is a summary of the proposed budget followed by a more
detailed discussion of how it was developed.

_____ City of Del Rey Oaks
Two-Year Budget Comparison

FY 2018-19
.
E 2017-18 2018-19 | Increase/ Percent
L Proposed Proposed (Decrease) Change
Operatmg Revenues i D D Wwi
Property Tax_ '$ 587,000|$ 622200!$ 35180  6.0%
SalesTax | 1,225000| 1,225,000 | ol  0.0%
Cannibas Tax ' 600000| 900,000  300000| 50.0%
COPMonies | 100000] 100,000 | - 0.0%;
OtherTaxes _ 166400|  193300| 26900  16.2%
Licenses & Permits 246,211 275550 |  29,339|  11.9%
Vehicle Fines 10260 10,000 (260)]  -2.5%
tOther Agency Revenue 171,525 143,885 (27,640),  -16.1%.
Current Service Fees | 136060 150015,  13955|  10.3%
Rental Income 46000 43000  (3000)  -6.5%
SB1Street Funds 11,400 11,400 | 0 0.0%!
Gas Tax ! 106,130 38,934 (67,196) -63.3%!
Total Revenues 3 3 406, 006 3 713 284 307,278 9.0%}
Operating Expenditures I N ’
Payroll and Benefits 1, 520 440 l 1 480,920 | (39,520);  -2.6%
Supplies 128,000 | 109,700 (18,300)] -14.3%
Utl|ltles and S Servnces g?_,uskgp_q ’ 254,100 117,500 - 7.4%:
Outside Services 497,300 | 591,150 | 93,850 |  18.9%.
|Auto Operation. . 9413]  109900 10487 |  10.5%
’BQ'JEEEFL@IEQ 202400 | 203,650 | S 0.6%
Streets and Storm Water 40,300 | 72,800 | 132,500 ' 80.6%|
L2, 7221%455 | 2822220 97, 367 ‘ 5.5%2
A .= = — —
g(?_peretin_g qu_get §_nrp|u_s li ] 681,553 L 891 064 E rrrrrrr 209 511
| 1 i
[QQE_I Projects Revenues & Expendltures L f
[Measu re X Advance (from T TAMC1 ) _—_w_k____(_)__‘ 861,300 |
lStreet Reconstructlon cip (297,000) (1 203 011)1

lNet Capltal PI’OjeCtS Revenues '
i P

{Net Income to add to Reserves S 384,553%5 549,353

_(297,000) (341,711)!




FY 2018-19 BUDGET AT A GLANCE

Revenues

Operating revenues are proposed to increase by $307,276, a 9% increase. The major
reasons for the increase are as follows:

$ 300,000 Increase in cannabis tax estimated at $75,000 per month
$ 7,276 Net increase from all other revenues
$ 307.276 Netincrease in revenues

Approximately $300,000 of the increases in revenues are from cannabis tax. Staff
recommends the City proceed cautiously with this revenue stream because this is a
dynamic industry with many changes occurring at the local and State levels. Competition,
taxation, and regulation could have an impact on the City’s cannabis tax collections.

In addition to the operating revenues the City is expecting a Measure X loan of $861,300
of one-time money to be used for street improvements and be repaid from the City’s future
Measure X revenue.

Expenditures

The proposed operating appropriation of $2,822,220 reflects an increase of $97,767
(3.6%) over the current appropriation.

Overall personnel costs decline by 3% in spite of a 2% Cost of Living Increase (COLA) for
non-public safety and a 10% increase for Police Officer and Corporal positions, which are
off-set by the end of a settlement pay-out for the former City Manager.

The budget also allocates $1,200,000 for a Street Reconstruction Capital Improvement
Project. Two CIP projects from FY 2017-2018, traffic calming and street slurry, will
continue into this fiscal year. Funds for these projects are multi-year funds, so remaining
funds are shown in the notes column but do not represent a new appropriation.

Use of Operating Budget Surplus

The budget as presented will generate a surplus of $549,353. Staff will make a separate
recommendation concerning the allocation of the surplus.

The details of these recommendations are included in the Use of Surplus Funds section
later in this report.



EXPENDITURES BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS

Following is a comparison of the operating budget expenditures by category.

City of Del Rey Oaks
Two-Year Budget Comparison

FY 2018-19
2017-18 2018-19 Increase/ Percent
Proposed Proposed (Decrease) Change
.Operating Expenditures
‘Payroll and Benefits 1,520,440 1,480,920 (39,520) -2.6%
‘Supplies 128,000 109,700 (18,300) -14.3%
Utilities and Services 236,600 254,100 17,500 7.4%
;Outside Services 497,300 591,150 93,850 18.9%
Auto Operation 99,413 109,900 10,487 10.5%
'Police and Fire 202,400 203,650 1,250 0.6%
‘Streets and Storm Water 40,300 72,800 32,500 80.6%
2,724,453 2,822,220 97,767 3.6%

The chart below shows the 2018-19 expenditures in a pie chart:

OPERATING BUDGET

Streets

3%

Auto Operation 7%

4% \

Utilities and
Services !
9%




Payroll and Benefits - $1,480,920 (52%)

Employee payroll and benefits costs account for 52% of the budget. The proposed budget
contains 10 full time positions, two of which are currently filled through contract. Please
refer to the Resolution Approving the Position Control List for the complete personnel

allocation.

Following are the detail personnel costs:

__Budget Proposed Increasa/ %
Payroll costs 2017-18 2018-19 (Decrease) | Change

160105 - PAYROLL 837,290 | 779,700 (57,590)]  -6.9%
60110 - OVERTIME ] 65,220 ] 65,000 (220  -0.3%
60115 - COUNCIL MEMBER STIPENL 7,500 7,500 - | 0.0%
60120 RESERVESPAYROLL | 25,000 | 25000 - | 0.0%
60125-PERS R 190,000 ; 210,000 [ 20,000 | 10.5%1
60130 - MEDICARE 7 ; 12,000 11,800 | (200))  -1.7%
60135 - DENTAL EXPENSE | 12,000 12,700 700} 5.8%
60140 - HEALTH INS 130,000 | 142,000 12,000 9.2%!
60145 - VISION INS 1,300 1,500 »_M_ZQO_ | 15.4%
160150 - WORKERS COMP B 2“2_6 630 } _183»_72(] (42, 910)! - -18.9%
‘60155  WELLNESS PROGRAM _Vl 7,500 1 7,500 | - 0.0%,
[939_1_69 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE | 6,000 5,000 | (1,000), -16.7%;
60170 - OPEB -1 1720] 17200
60175 - ADMIN LEAVE I 4! 6,900 | 6,900
}60}840-AUTO ALLOWANCE |__ - | 5400 5,400 B %

} 1,520,440 | 1,480,920 | (39,520) 2.6%)

L B R I

Personnel costs are budgeted to decrease 3% ($39,520) in 2018-19.

Payroll as currently budgeted will decrease by $57,590 (7%) for the following reasons:

1. Severance payments to former city manager end after four months

2. 10% pay raise for Police Officers and Police Corporal positions budgeted from mid-

year

3. 2% COLA for non-public safety employees

Overtime will remain steady as staff shortages in the Police Department are filled.

Medical Insurance premiums are schedule to increase at their normal pace.

Worker's compensation costs are scheduled to decrease.

PERS costs are scheduled to increase by 10%.



Supplies - $109,700

The supplies budget reflects a decrease of $18,300 primarily because the cost to acquire
the new accounting system will not be repeated in 18-19. There are some additional
supplies requested by the police department.

Utilities & Services - $254,100

The utilities and services budget reflects an increase of $17,500 primarily due to 18-19
being an election year and an increase in utilities.

Qutside Services - $591,150

Outside services reflects an increase of $93,850 (18.9% increase) for the following
reasons:

> $50,000 for EPS.
> $50,000 for Other Planning Services

Auto Operations - $109,900

Auto operations reflects an increase of $10,487, primarily for an increase in fuel costs and
auto lease payments.

Police and Fire - $203,650

The one percent (1%) reflects that costs have remained basically the same.

Streets and Storm Water - $72.800

The increase of $32,500 is primarily due to additional funding for storm water.

Capital Projects - $1.203.,011

With the $800,000 advance from Measure X provided by TAMC the City will be doing a
$1,203,011 street reconstruction project.

Use of Surplus Funds - $549.353

Allocation to Reserves - $549,353

The surplus is recommended to fund a Reserve for the City for economic uncertainty.
During the fiscal year, staff will come back with proposals on what type of reserves to
establish. At present staff recommends a 15% reserve by July 2019, which based on the
current budget, would amount to $680,000.

In addition to the Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Budget, staff is presenting a salary schedule and
an authorized positions list, which limits full time staff to 8. This represents a reduction of
two positions and is due to the Chief of Police and Public Works positions being frozen, as



the City obtains these services by contract. The City continues to receive a $100,000
annual grant to fund a full-time police officer through the Citizen’s Option for Public Safety
(COPS) Program. The City must accept the grant annually by resolution. The City must
pass an appropriations limit annually based on a set formula. The limit this year is
$4,217,832.49. Staff is recommending a fee schedule that is unchanged from last year.
Finally, staff is recommending that Council establish a promotional fund of $1,500 for use
by the Mayor, payable at the monthly rate of $125.00.

RECOMMENDATION

Council adopt:

Resolution 2018-11 Budget for Fiscal Year 2018-2019

Resolution 2018-12 Salary Schedule 07/01/2018 for Fiscal Year 2018-2019
Resolution 2018-13 Salary Schedule 01/01/2019 for Fiscal Year 2018-2019
Resolution 2018-14 Position Control List for Fiscal Year 2018-2019

Resolution 2018-15 Establishing an Appropriations Limit for Fiscal Year 2018-2019
Resolution 2018-16 Establishing a Promotional Fund for Fiscal Year 2018-2019
Resolution 2018-17 Approving the Expenditure of the COPS Grant

Resolution 2018-18 Adopting a Fee Schedule

CONCLUSION

The budget as presented funds all required operating expenditures and leaves a surplus
of $549,353. This budget puts the city on a path toward a brighter future. Now that the
City has additional funds, further budget planning will take place as the cannabis tax and
other new revenue sources (Transient Occupancy Tax, SB1) solidify to plan for a more
sustainable future.

The Council’'s approval of this budget and supporting resolutions will begin to chart a new
course for the City of Del Rey Oaks.

Respectfully submitted,

Danial Pick
City Manager



9Jo [ 33eg

$334 SLINY3d ONIN3dO L3341S - OVEO|
$334 ¥23HD NV1d - OEEOY|
$334 LINH3d SSINISNE SIVNNYD - SZEOY|
SLINY3d ONIATINS - 0ZEOY
SISNIIN SSANISNE - OTEOY.

SLINY3d '8 SISNIDIT - 00E0Y

SIXVL ¥3IHLO - 00Z0Y {2301

1DVAINI 4IM3S - 06207 |
SISIHONVY4 ¥ILVM - 0820%
S3ISIHONVYS AL 18V - SL20V
SISIHINVY4 3DVEUYD - 00t
S3SIHONVY4 JI41D313 - §920V
SISIHINVY4 SVO - 0920
XV1 ¥I4SNVYL ALHIJOYd - 0SZOb
SIINOW d0D * OVZ0¥
(LOL) XYL ADNVANID0 INIISNVYL - £2200|
XV1 SISYNNVYD - ZZZOV
NO @av - XvL STIVS - 0720V
XVL STIVS - 0TZOY

S3XVL HIHLO - 0020Y

SIXV.L ALYIOYd - 0010V €301
334 3AILVHLSININGY - L/d - 06TOY
1YN3d/LNI-L/d - 08TO0Y
41A - XVL AL¥IdO¥d - 0LTOY
€18495-1/d - 0910V
XVL AYVLINN-L/d - OSTOY
a3UNDISNN HOIYd - OVTOY
a3¥Nd3s YOI¥d-1/d - OETOY
a3undasNN-1/d - 0ZTOY
Qa3y¥Nd3s-1/d - OTTOY

SIXVL ALHIdO¥d - 00TOV

awoou|

%95 00¢'y %6YT 0S.°T 00T'v
%ET- 000°€T %10T 000°ST T8T'ST
%0T 000°0€ 000'SZ 0000€
%6 000°sz %SZT 000°€? 859'8C
%ET 000002 %S0T T169/T 6T9'G8T
%91 00€E8IY'Z %00T 00V'‘T L1v'180°C
%6T 00EYT %6TT 00021 67C'VT
%EE 000°9T %EET 000°ZT 006°ST
a3esn Juapisas pue spuswaai9e|%ET- 005°0T %z0T 005'92 856'9C
3siyduely Uo paseq e S33Y ISIYdURLS (%T 00598 %T0T 00098 £05'98
%€ 00S°LT %€0T 000°LT [4:) VA
%ST 005°S %PTT 008t €817'S
plos sawoy o saquinu Aq salenidn|4|%T- 0008 %S0T 00T‘8 ovs's
Ad 12d 000°00TS 1€ 135 s1 Aduog 0| %0 000°00T %IET 000°00T 90T'TET
%0 00052
%0S 000'006 %56 000°009 0rS'29S
%0 000’008 %86 000008 812's8L
%0 000‘sey %66 000°'SZY 9/v'zey
%9 002229 %501 020°85 ¥92L19
%ZT (009's) %TTT (000°s) (g9s's)
%LT 00z %8TT 009 80L
%ST 000°0ST %vTT 000'0€T SEQBYT
%0 00€‘s %001 00£'8 20Es
%6 00z's %60T 0052 v81'8
%LT- 00T %0L 0tT v8
%0 000's %76 000's 0Ly
%0 005'ST %00T 00S'ST PSP'ST
%W 0000ty %EQT 000'S2P £55°9Ep
33UBIBMG % 198png pasodoug 198png FEEDTE: ) /A S 8T0Z ARIN-£TOT AInr
40 %

asuadx3/owoau| Ateuipig

S3I0N

198png pasodoid 6T/8T A4

8T0Z-LTOZ A4 [ENY 'sA 193png

TT-810¢ NOILNTOS3IY

6T10¢-8T0C ¥V3IA TVISId ¥04 139aN8g A3sOdOyd

SHVO A3Y 130 40 ALD




930 738eg

%0T 0S8'6YT %6 O16'SET vEE'STT SIDIAY3S LNIHUND - 0080F [e30L

8T0Z W pajedidnue Jou sajes suodeam £T0Z|%0 000°SE %991 000°s€ £2T'8S $3DIAYIS SNOINVTIIISIN - O8Oy |
a3ueyd pajedidiue|%9T 00S‘0¥ %31 000°SE SZT9 SINIAI II8Nd - SEBOY
Ou |eA1IS3 $100Y ‘©33s eunSe ‘spusag ad |
S99} MO} BIIYBA| %0 000°S %99 000'S 00g's SIDIAY3S 3110 - 0E80Y
9|13 su9ysueny 8snoy usym auoq|%LT 00S‘€ %0ST 000°€ 00S'y SNOILDIJSNI ALYIdOYd - STE0Y
*sajuedwod ddueINsu|(%ST 00S'T %66 062'T SLY043Y 35110d - 0Z80F

Aq paisanba. syodas Juspdoe ale asay |

1usy Jajua) UspIes|%0 000°9€ %0L 000°9€ 060°sT ¥3LN3D NIQHUVD JWOINI TVINIY - STSOY
%0 0S¢ %00T 0 TEE SNOILYINENd/SdYIN - 0T8OV
%9€ 0008 %EVT 0T SLY'6T SLINY3d 35N - S080Y

SIDIAYIS LNIHYND - 0080Y

%9T- S88'sVT %eet SZS'TLT 792'60Z 3NNIAIY AINIOV ¥IHLO - 00£0F 12201,

%0 00SC TEBT S$31DN3IOV ¥IHLO SINVYO 3D110d - 08L00
%0 006'T TI6'T 8EYAV-131134 NOILSIONOD JI44vHl - 0LL0Y
000'5£S$ Jo|%02- 000'STT %STT 0SL'EVT v29'6LT INVYO ¥INVLIHYD VYO - T9LOY

uonedo|je (8103 341 JO Y1G/T 104 3|qI51|S e 3M

. 1ueID SSBUIBM VISVEIN|%TS- 00S‘L %8t 009'ST 00S'L SINVYD - 09L0%
Ajyauow Juas pue s1no) Ajuno) Aq paa|jo)|%.L2 00L'TT %9vT 000°0T Z09'vT ZLT dOYd - 0SLOY
Alyauow juds pue spno) AJuna) Aq pa123)10) | %00T- = 008 NOILI3TI02 3SNIDIT I1IIHIA - OVLOY
sjuawAed xe] Auadoud j0 Med|%z6 00€‘C %6 002t 8¢T'T HLdOH - 0ELOY
%00T 588 588 (31AW)334 3SNIM FTIIHIA YOLOW - OTLOY
*213 Huegsn |%62S 001t ST 187'T Q3INYV3 1SIYILNI - 0090t

‘3394 swAed Ajies 1oy sareqal snid 41y ol
INN3AIY AONIDY YIHLO - 00407

%E- 000°0T %9L 092’01 9€8'L SMNLIZINO4 B SANIA - 0050V [230L
Ajyzuow Juss pue s1no) Ajuno) Aq palas||o)|%E- 000°0T %9L 09z°0T 9€8'L S3NI4 3A0D F1DIHIA - 0TS0P

SIUNLIIFYOL B SANIL - 00S0Y

%0T 9T %STT 8€€ SINIWISHNEWIY- - 60E0Y €101
pasealoul 99} 21e35[%0T o1 %STT 8€€ aNN4 SSIDOV ALMIAVSIA 98TTES - TIEOY
SINIWISUNEINITY- - 60E0T
%zT 055'sL2 %80T  [RAXACILA £95'997 SLIWY3d '8 SISNIDI - 00E0Y [e30L
%0 000T %S6 000°T 86 SLINY3d/SISNIINT ¥IHLO - 06E0Y
%0 05 %zt I 79 SLINY3d NO DHOUNS ILVLS ELbT 9S - 08E0Y
%0 000°T %ETT 000'T STI'T SLINY3d TVIIELITII - 09E0Y
%0Z- 002'T %8S 00S'T /8 SLIWY3d DNIGINNT « 0SEOY

S910N 193png pasodoid 6T/8T Ad 8T0Z-LT0Z Ad {endy *sA 338png




9Jo ¢aseq

%YE v8S'VLSY AT 900°90v'E EV'LEV'E 3LI02U] B30
%9£9 YE9'TT6 %EL 0€S'LTT 00t's8 ¥IHLO - 000TY [eI0L

15n8NY 10 AIN[ SLEIS WEDAIS INUBAY | %0 00F'TT 00%'TT sYP'E SANNA T 8S -« LLLTY
%00T- - 0LT'S SANNA d1SY - 9LLTY

Asuow awn|%TLCT 00€'798 %SL 00879 STy SANNd X JINSYIN - SLLTY
Buo ‘s1oafoud peou Joj ddueApe X DINSEIN

%0 000'T %00T  [O00RS 000'T §'£0TZ XYL SVO - 0SOTY
%0 009'CT %88 009ZT 680'TT LOTZ XVL SVO - 0VOTH
%LT- 0888 %SL 00L°0T €508 90TZ XVL SVO - 0E0TY
8T-2T0T Ad 104|%0 09L'6 %L8 09L'6 6€5'8 SOTZ XV1 SVO - 0Z0TY
suonoa(o.d 23e)g WOl 3IB SUNOWE Xe] SeD)yeg 699 %LYT 00T’y 6109 £0TZ XVL SVD - 0TOTY
¥3HLO - 000TY

%L- 000'sy %88 0009t sLS'0p NOLLYI¥I3u/SHHVd - 0060t €301
%0 000°SE %96 000°S€ 8€9'€E SNYVd TVANIY AY - 0Z60F |
UORINIISUOD ISpUN plBYy [|eqased | %LC- 000°8 %E 000°TT LE6'9 1V.INIY NHVd - 0TE0Y

NOLLY3IYI34/SHUVd - 00607

SaloN 198png poasodoid 6T/8T A4 8T0T-L10Z A4 [en1aY 'sa 109png




910 pIadeg

ass wouy yauow Jad QLTS UO paseg

1senbau asuadxa Qd payodelie 995
SBOUBUIPIO PAJIPOI [BUCINPPE
1oy 0026 shid 1500 Bunsoy Jeah Jad ges

8T/LT Ad wioy
J9A0 paLlIed aq jim 00T 8T S AjRrewixoiddy

Ajqesapisuod umop 08 pjnoys
5994 (walsAs Bunnunoday) diy 03 Suipasuo)

Ws} MBN

{e(npayos
Asetes) seah sad 433140 19d OO‘TS U0 paseg
VISVEIN WoJ} 005°LS plepuels

199YSHIOM ||0JAed WoI4

(s1ed|eD 15d 61Z'TL$) UOIIO J9A0[dWT
+ (s4ad|e) 4ad 3z'8ETS) Anpger| papunjun

(£££°€€S) IUDWIAIIIOS UOSMEQ O SyuowW
¥ leuy snid 193Ys30/ ||0JAR WO BGTIVLS

%9¢- 00091 %ZY
%0 00088 %00T
%VT- 00L'60T %bL
%6ST 00Tt %TOT
%06~ 009

%00T- &

%0 00002 %68
%0 000°0T %86
%0 000°S€ %EL
%EY 000'S %6ET
%0 00S‘E %0LT
%E- 026'08V'T %S6
%00T oov's

%00T 0069

%00T 00Z°LT

%L T- 000'S %09
%0 005°L %LE
%6T- 02L€8T %00T
%ST 00S'T %601
%6 000°2Z¥T %LL
%9 00L°CT %611
%Z- 008'TT %0TT
%TT 000012 %L8
%0 000°S2 %LTT
%0 0052 %EL
%0 00059 %071
%L~ 00L'6LL %96

SIION

128png pasodoid 6T/8T Ad

00052
00088

000821
000°/T
0009

000°0F

00002
000°0T
000'SE

00S°E
005‘€

orr'0zS'T

0009

0052
0£9'92¢
00T
000'0€T
000ZT
000ZT
000°06T

000°s7
005'L
072'99
067°LES

TEp'0T
zsz's8

v€0'S6

SETLT
854°C

668'TT
£58/T

€646
961'SC

198'Y

156°S

6SSEVY'T

000°€

954'C
S9€°9Z¢
6IV'T
T0T‘00T
6L2VT
80C‘€T
L29v9T

1€8°TE
00§°S
1S6°LL
S1S°708

8T02-L10Z Ad [endY s 198png

ONIdIIMS LIIULS - 0TS0
FINVYNILNIVN/YIVAIY - S0S09
S3JIAY3S '8 SALLNILN - 00509

$317ddNS - 00709 _muo._..
32110d A1ddnS TvIJ3dS - 0vr09
$3LvadN 3a0J IWdIDINNW - ZEVD9

FYYMLIOS ONILNNOIIV - TEVO9

S3NddNS 391440 - 0EV09

NOLLINNIAY - 02109

A1ddNS/SIVIYILYW - 0TH09
$311ddNS - 0009

SAOUVYHD IDIAYIS INVE - oomow”
$3ISN3dX3 T10YAVd - 00209

SLI43N38 '3 TIOHAVd  00TO9 [E101
IDNVMOTIV OLNY - 08T09
JAVI1 NIWQV - SLT09
8340 - 0109
IDNVMOTIV INHO4INN - 09T09

INVY90dd SSINTIIM - SSTO9
dIN0I SYINYOM - 0STO9

SNI NOISIA - SPT09

SNI HLTV3H - OvT09

3ISN3dX3 TVIN3A - SETO9
J4VIIQ3N - 0ETO9|

SH3d - STT09

T10¥AVd SIANISIY - 0ZTO9
AN3dILS ¥IENAN TIDNNOD - STT09
JINILYIAO - OTTO9

TIO¥AVd - SOTO9

SLI43IN39 '8 TIOHAVd - 00T09
asuadx3y|




9Jo g adeq

ad U1 S,ANS 03 anp asea.nu|

juauiisnipe 3502 |en)dy

ad0ya/uodily 40D 991AI3S paseys
$901A495 Sujuued

19430 o4 N0SS PUB Sd3 104 HOSS B5esIoU|
3DUBUSIUIEW |ENUUE 3JEMIJOS - JUNOIDY MBN

Bunasw 8T qo4 18 panosdde 1oe1UOD J34

JE9A U093

000°T$ J0
BADIW PUE OT6S 4O 9582IUD1 Y JOIeM PappY

%0 0000t %00T
%0 0000T %eST
%S¢ 00052 %9L
%0 00072 %68T
%TT 0ST'16S %6L
%9 008 %00T
%0 000°ZS %ET
%0 000y %98
%L~ 000°00%T %L8
%0 000°0€ %98
%0 00005 %56
%0T 006°0TT %0L
%SLT 000'SET %9L
%0 000’y %0
%0 000°s %EET
%TS- 0sL'9z %99
%95 000°'€S %8ST
%y 00LT %IvT
%0 000°sT %EB
%Y 009°ste %6
%00T 000's

%0S 000'ST %16
%EE oot %69T
%ST 000's %8LT
%0 00z's %6
%S 005°LE %29
%0 00001 %E0T
%0 000t %S8ET
%0 000°€ %6
%0 000'sT %E0T
%ET- 0059 %SL
%vT- 000'€T %L
%9 000'sT %691

S9I0N

198png pasodoid 6T/8T Ad

0000t
0000T
00002
000'vC

00£‘067
009°€
0002
000y
000°£0T
000°0€

000°0S
00526
000°9€

000t

000°s
00095

000°FE
002'T
000’

009'9€T

000°0T
00€
000y
007's
005'sE

000'0T
000°€
000°s
000'ST
0052
000°LT
000'ST

TL8'6E
L8T°ST
8¢St
8Lr'sy

£81'S8€

009°€
SzL'9
0St'e
£9T°€6
¥89°sT

005'Ly
TL9Y9
¥8E‘LT

0999
0S0°Z€E

£0L'€S
S69'T
L68°ET

€69'91Z

€eT'e
805
80T'L
vS6'C
001‘ze

S87°0T
BETY
vLL'T
6TV'ST
§S9'S
PESTT
T0t'ST

8T0Z-£T0Z Ad [ENDY 'sA 188png

IN3WIIVId3Y OLNV - SEL09
IDONVNILNIVIN/HIVAIY OLAV - 0EL09
13n4 - SO OLNV - 0Z£09
diN03 / $311ddNS - SdO OLNV - 0TL09
NOILYY3dO OLNY - 00209

SIDIAMIS 3AISLNO - 00909 [E30L

1d3G-NON AY3S WNH WINOD - 02909
321NM0d HO1vdsId Olavy - mwmcw.
aNNd TVIYOLINVI - 09909
VD31 - SIAS TVNLIVHINOI - 05909
DNILNNOJIV - SIAS TVNLIVHLINOD - S¥909

Md - SOAS TVNLOVELNOD - b¥909
d0J - SOAS TVNLOVHLNOD - ._nemom.
DNINNV1d SOAS TVNLIVYLINOD - 01909

IINVNILNIVIA TVANNY INILSAS ONLLNNOIIV - 96909 |

ONISSID0¥d V1Va - SE909
H1aNy WNLOVYLNOD - 52909

1dQ-NON dO¥d/ALIIEYI - 02909
UNONI/Md SLINYId ¥IHLO - 0T909
32110d ONINIVAL - 50909

SIINAYIS JAISLNO - 00909

SIJIANIS 72 SIILILLN - 00S09 {01
SNOILDI13 - 88509
TOND ALID ONILIIW - 02509
v21Q0143d/M009 - $9509
1d30-NON LH4IAQY V931 - 09509
TONI ALID NOILOINOYA/AY - SS509
SNOILNEIYNLNOD/SINA/HITNIN - 05509

IDNIUIINOI/TIAVHL - S7S09

DNIddIHS / 39V.1SOd - 0¥S09
IDNVNILNIVIA '8 NDISIA ILISEIM - SES09
13INY3LNI / INOHATT3L - 0ES09
YILYM/SIILIILN - STSO9

39d/SANLNNLN - 02509

M3¥D NVISYD - STS09




90 93seq

W31 A3 “did °q |elueq loheln  ‘ua)apd g AuS[

1S3y ‘@ANDIS
ISYIFNGW TIDNNOD  *LN3SBY
‘SHIGWEN TIDNNOD ‘SA0N
‘SHIGWAN 1IDNNOD ‘SIAV

:910A Suimoj|o} ay3 Aq ‘8TOZ ‘9z sunr uo pay .>_=u [1Puno) A)) e Ay |2 3yl jo Sunssw sepndal e 3e g3LdOAV ANY G3IsSSvd

198pnq Jo %5T s 6T0Z AInf Ag |eoD €SE‘6YS S aNNd 3AHIS3Y - ZOTOT
%t 73 79 896 O
% 01 %8 7 0 6178 891 d o €10
%t F8S T v, %I0 900 907 bl 7, oo C10
%EE TET'SC0'Y %C8 ' 120 6v8'891°'C 26LIACHT 1930
%8LT 118'SsLe'T %LT 00 £52'68 HILYM INHOLS '3 SLIFYLS - 00609 [e10L
JINVL 104 Buiyniey AND| %0 0002z 000 HOLVIA ALID-DNINNV1d HOQIYY0D 8TZ AMH - £9609 .
wawaa43y|%0 TIO'€0T'T 0 d12 NOILLONYLSNOIIY 133Y1S - 29609
Suipund dINd JINVL TTOES S3pNPU _
8T/LT A4 WoL|%00T- = %EE 00000 8LECE di1d ONIWTVI D44Vl - T9609
J9A0 paLLIeD 3q |[IM 826°TLS$ Aliewixoaddy |
8T/LT Ad wo1}|%00T- = %CT 000 ¥85°TT dID AHYN1S 13341S - 09609
19A0 PaLIEI 3 ||IIM S09°09TS AjP1ewixouddy .
%0 00T %9t 00 ar €LPT 9S - 0V609
panssi sywuad Bulping Jo Jaquwinu uo pasegq| %0 00z %vL 00 148 “d'I'IN'S - 0£609
Apns 1oy pappe 005'SS| %l 005'sE %92 000 T60°6T ¥ ASVHd - 123r0dd ¥i1lvm INYOLS - QNmow.
%0 000'sT %E0T 000 S0S‘ST ONILHOIN 13341S - 0T609

YILVM WYOLS '8 S133¥1S - 00609

%1 059°€0T %ES 00Y'Z0 659'90T Y14 ANV 39110d - 00809 (€101

SwaysAs Je) on1ed %0 000°Z 000 61Z'L 30I10d WILSAS SIDV - 0¥809 |
%SL- 05 %0T 00 14 ¥INOSI¥d 8 UVI ANN - 0E809
"201A125 AIUNOD [ %00L 009'T 00 026'T 3414 NOILYIND34 TYWINY - 02809
%0 000°S6T %05 00056 00526 30ISV3S 3414 - 0T809

3414 ANV 30110d - 00809

%11 006'60T %zTl p'66 WTIZT NOILYH3dO 01NV - 00£09 [€101

anp 1s0.91u] |eMaY [%0T 0011 %007 6 716 1SIUILNI-SINIWAV 3SVI1 OLNY - TvL09 |
anp uawAed |enoy|%8TT 0086 %00T 005Y 005y VAIONI¥d-SINIWAVd 3SYIT1 OLNY - 0FL09

210N 198png pasodoud 61/8T Ad 8102-LTOZ A4 |ENDY 'sA 323png




RESOLUTION NO. 2018-12
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF DEL REY OAKS ESTABLISHING
SALARIES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Del Rey Oaks, as follows:
That for the fiscal year 2018-2019, commencing July 1, 2018 the following salary plan is adopted.

TITLE STEP 1 STEP 2 STEP 3 STEP 4 STEP5
Assistant to the City Manager 6,348.63 6,530.09 6,861.52| 7,205.15 7,566.52
BI-WEEKLY 3,174.31 3,265.04 3,430.76| 3,602.58 3,783.26
HOURLY RATE 36.63 37.67 39.59 41.57 43.65
Deputy City Clerk 4,983.75 5,235.37 5,496.98| 5,772.01 6,060.09
4,886.03 5,132.72 5,389.19| 5,658.83 5,941.26
BI-WEEKLY 2,491.87 2,617.69 2,748.49| 2,886.00 3,030.04
HOURLY RATE 28.75 29.61 31.09 32.65 34.28
Police Commander 6,893.29 7,256.10 7,638.00| 8,040.00 8,442.00
BI-WEEKLY 3,446.65 3,628.05 3,819.00| 4,020.00 4,221.00
HOURLY RATE 39.77 41.86 44.07 46.38 48.70
Police Sergeant 6,102.10 6,402.04 6,726.98| 7,063.88 7,418.16
BI-WEEKLY 2,816.55 2,957.70 3,104.64| 3,260.00 3,423.78
HOURLY RATE . 35.21 36.97 38.81 40.75 42.80
Police Corporal 5,633.57 5,807.80 5,987.42| 6,167.04 6,352.05
BI-WEEKLY 2,816.79 2,903.90 2,993.71| 3,083.52 3,176.03
HOURLY RATE 32.50 33.51 34.54 35.58 36.65
Police Officer 4,779.53 5,020.79 5,270.74| 5,534.82 5,813.03
BI-WEEKLY 2,206.16 2,317.29 2,432.62| 2,554.28 2,682.78
HOURLY RATE 27.58 28.96 30.41 31.93 33.54
Chief of Police 12,917.00
BI-WEEKLY Per Contract 6,458.50
HOURLY RATE 74.52
City Manager 15,000.00
BI-WEEKLY Per Contract 7,500.00
HOURLY RATE 86.54
4,020.98 4,222.02 4,436.11| 4,657.81 4,888.20
Public Works Employee 1 4,105.42 4,306.46 4,524.84| 4,750.97 4,985.97
BI-WEEKLY 2,052.71 2,153.23 2,262.42| 2,375.48 2,492.98
HOURLY RATE 23.69 24.84 26.10 27.41 28.77




Temporary/Part Time Employees

BI-WEEKLY Up to this amount, at the discretion of the City

HOURLY RATE

Manager

N/A

50.00

1. City Council Members shall be paid the sum of $100.00 per month for attendance at all regular
and special council meetings unless previously granted a leave of absence with pay, or unless excused

by the Mayor.

2. All Employees of the City pay the full seven percent (7%) contribution to each employee's PERS

account.

3. The Police Chief and City Manager's salaries are per individual contract.

4. Police Reserve officers are paid at a rate of $25.00 per hour worked.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Del Rey Oaks City Council duly held on June 26,

2018 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS: None

Danial D. Pick, City Clerk

Jerry B. Edelen, Mayor




RESOLUTION NO. 2018-13

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF DEL REY OAKS ESTABLISHING

SALARIES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Del Rey Oaks, as follows:
That for the fiscal year 2018-2019, commencing January 1, 2019 the following salary plan is adopted.

TITLE STEP 1 STEP 2 STEP 3 STEP 4 STEP 5
Assistant to the City Manager 6,348.63 6,530.09 6,861.52| 7,205.15 7,566.52
BI-WEEKLY 3,174.31 3,265.04 3,430.76 3,602.58 3,783.26
HOURLY RATE 36.63 37.67 39.59 41.57 43.65
Deputy City Clerk 4,983.75 5,235.37 5,496.98| 5,772.01 6,060.09
4,886.03 5,132.72 5,389.19| 5,658.83 5,941.26
BI-WEEKLY 2,491.87 2,617.69 2,748.49| 2,886.00 3,030.04
HOURLY RATE 28.75 29.61 31.09 32.65 34.28
Police Commander 6,893.29 7,256.10 7,638.00| 8,040.00 8,442.00
BI-WEEKLY 3,446.65 3,628.05 3,819.00| 4,020.00 4,221.00
HOURLY RATE 39.77 41.86 44,07 46.38 48.70
Police Sergeant 6,102.10 6,402.04 6,726.98| 7,063.88 7,418.16
BI-WEEKLY 2,816.55 2,957.70 3,104.64| 3,260.00 3,423.78
HOURLY RATE 35.21 36.97 38.81 40.75 42.80
Police Corporal 6,196.93 6,388.58 6,586.16| 6,783.75 6,987.26
BI-WEEKLY 3,098.46 3,194.29 3,293.08| 3,391.87 3,493.63
HOURLY RATE 35.75 36.86 38.00 39.14 40.31
Police Officer 5,257.48 5,522.87 5,797.81| 6,088.30 6,394.33
BI-WEEKLY 2,628.74 2,761.44 2,898.91| 3,044.15 3,197.17
HOURLY RATE 30.33 31.86 33.45 35.12 36.89
Chief of Police 12,917.00
BI-WEEKLY Per Contract 6,458.50
HOURLY RATE 74.52
City Manager 15,000.00
BI-WEEKLY Per Contract 7,500.00
HOURLY RATE 86.54
4,020.98 4,222.02 4,436.11| 4,657.81 4,888.20
Public Works Employee 1 4,105.42 4,306.46 4,524.84| 4,750.97 4,985.97
BI-WEEKLY 2,052.71 2,153.23 2,262.42| 2,375.48 2,492.98
HOURLY RATE 23.69 24.84 26.10 27.41 28.77




Temporary/Part Time Employees

l |

BI-WEEKLY Up to this amount, at the discretion of the City

HOURLY RATE

Manager

N/A

50.00

1. City Council Members shall be paid the sum of $100.00 per month for attendance at all regular
and special council meetings unless previously granted a leave of absence with pay, or unless excused

by the Mayor.

2. All Employees of the City pay the full seven percent (7%) contribution to each employee's PERS

account.

3. The Police Chief and City Manager's salaries are per individual contract.

4. Police Reserve officers are paid at a rate of $25.00 per hour worked.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Del Rey Oaks City Council duly held on June 26,

2018 by the following vote:
AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:
NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS: None

Danial D. Pick, City Clerk

Jerry B. Edelen, Mayor




RESOLUTION NO. 2018-14

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF DEL REY OAKS ESTABLISHING A POSITION CONTROL LIST FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019

-000-
Actual | Actual

Position 2017-18 ] 2018-19
City Manager 1.00 1.00
Assistant to the City
Manager/Deputy City Clerk 1.00 1.00
Deputy City Clerk 1.00 1.00
Chief of Police 0.00 0.00
Commander 1.00 1.00
Corporal 1.00 1.00
Police Officer 3.00 3.00
Maintenance - Frozen 0.00 0.00

Total Positions 8.00 8.00

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Del Rey Oaks City Council duly held on June
26, 2018, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

Jerry B. Edelen, Mayor
ATTEST:

Danial D. Pick, City Clerk



RESOLUTION NO. 2018-15
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DEL REY OAKS ESTABLISHING AN
APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019 PURSUANT TO ARTICLE XIIIB OF THE
CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION
-00o0-

WHEREAS, Article XlIIB of the California Constitution provides that the total annual
appropriations subject to limitation of each governmental entity, including this City, shall not
exceed the appropriation limit of such entity of government for the prior year adjusted for
changes in the cost of living or personal income and population, except as otherwise provided
for in said Article XIlIB and implementing State statutes; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to said Article XIIIB of said California Constitution, and 7900 ef seq. of
the California Government Code, the City is required to set its appropriations limit for each
fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Del Rey Oaks has interpreted the technical
provisions of said Proposition 4 computations and has caused a technical review to be made
of the documentation for the City’s said appropriation limitation, and has caused the numbers
upon which the City's appropriation limit was and is based to be calculated on the basis of
increase/decrease in city or county population; and

WHEREAS, based on such calculations the City Clerk has determined the said
appropriation limit and pursuant to Section 7910 of said California Government Code has
made available to the public the documentation used in the determination of said
appropriation limit;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Del Rey Oaks,

Cadalifornia that said appropriation limit for fiscal year 2018-2019 shall be and is hereby setin the

amount of $4,249,038.68 for said fiscal year.



PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Del Rey Oaks City Council duly held

on June 26, 2018 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:
NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:
ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:
Jerry B. Edelen, Mayor
ATTEST:

Danial D. Pick, City Clerk



CITY OF DEL REY OAKS
APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT WORKSHEET FOR FY 2018-19

AMOUNT SOURCE
. LAST YEAR'S LIMIT $4,101,080.00 Prior Year
. ADJUSTMENT FACTORS
1. Populations 0.9994 State Dept of Finance
2. Inflation 1.0367 State Dept of Finance
1.0361 (B1*B2)
Total Adjustment % 0.0361 (B1*B2-1)
. ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT $147,958.68 (B*A)
. OTHER ADJUSTMENTS:
Lost Responsibility (-) 0
Transfer to private (-) 0
Transfer to fees (-) 0
Assumed Responsibility (+) 0
Sub-total 0
. TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS $147,958.68 (C+D)

. THIS YEAR'S LIMIT $4,249,038.68 (A+E)




RESOLUTION NO. 2018-16
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF DEL REY OAKS ESTABLISHING A PROMOTION FUND FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR 2018-2019
-000-

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Del Rey Oaks, as follows: That for the
promotion and advertising of the City for the fiscal year 2018-2019 there is appropriated the sum of
$1,500.00, payable at the monthly rate of $125.00, which shall be paid to the Mayor, for his
discretionary use, as other claims are paid by the City. Said sum shall be paid monthly without

itemization. Said sum shall be charged to the Advertising and Promotion Funds of said City.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Del Rey Oaks City Council duly held on June
26, 2018, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

Jerry B. Edelen, Mayor

ATTEST:

Danial D. Pick, City Clerk



RESOLUTION NO. 2018-17

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE EXPENDITURE PLAN OF FUNDS FROM THE SUPPLEMENTAL LAW
ENFORCEMENT SERVICES FUND

-000-

WHEREAS, SB 736 provides for the allocation of funds from the Supplemental Law
Enforcement Services Fund for distribution to counties through the Citizens' Option for Public Safety
(COPS)Program for further distribution to local agencies;

WHEREAS, SB 736 prohibits said distribution by counties until a city provides a spending plan
for said funds, which must be spent for front-line law enforcement services;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Del Rey Qaks that it does
hereby approve the expenditure of funds received from the Supplemental Law Enforcement Services
Fund through the Citizens' Option for Public Safety (COPS} Program, for the following:

1. Continued employment of a full-time police officer who was hired with said funds
previously received.
2. Un-programmed overtime for police officers.
3. Un-programmed training for police officers.
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Del Rey Oaks at a regular meeting duly

held on June 26, 2018 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:
NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:
ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:
Jerry B. Edelen, Mayor
ATTEST:

Danial D. Pick, City Clerk



RESOLUTION NO. 2018-18

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING A FEE SCHEDULE FOR CERTAIN CHARGES FOR CITY SUBDIVISION,
PLANNING AND RELATED SERVICES AND CERTAIN CHARGES FOR CITY SERVICES

-000-
BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Del Rey Oaks that attached Exhibit A
Planning and Related Fee Schedule for subdivisions, planning and other related services furnished by

the City, is hereby adopted, effective July 1, 2018;

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Del Rey Oaks at a regular
meeting duly held on June 26, 2018, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

Jerry B. Edelen, Mayor

ATTEST:

Danial D. Pick, City Clerk



EXHIBIT A

Resolution 2018-18
Establishing Certain Fees for Fiscal Year 2018-19

CITY OF DEL REY OAKS FEE SCHEDULE | FEE
Planning
Architectural Review Committee Review:
ICommerciaI
Major (New commercial) $1,990
Minor {Commercial additions, remodels, exterior tenant improvements, 5620
| Residential
Major (New one or two-story buildings, or second-story additions)
$840
Minor (One-story additions, exterior alterations to one-story buildings or
one-story of a two-story) $200
Architectural Review Committee Sign Review:
Major (Large monument signs, multiple freestanding signs, pole signs,
internally illuminated signs) $680
Minor (All signs not included above) $120
Architectural Review/Solar Panels No Fee
Appeal Fees
Appeals of Planning Commission Decisions to City Council $370
Appeals of Staff Decisions/Home Occupation Permits $170
Environmental Review
Environmental Impact Report contract price + 17%
Environmental Initial Study Leading to a Negative Declaration $3,570
(Excludes Fish and Game Fee and technical studies)
Environmental Exemption $100
Use Permits
Master (Projects requiring environmental review and/or multiple permits)
$4,000 deposit
Major (Commercial, industrial, multi-family) $2,990
Minor {Single-family residential uses) $820
Permits
Home Occupation (Business) Permit due every year $150
Home Occupational Use Permit Application Fee $10
Permit Extension $780
Reopen Permit $850
Special Permits (Temporary use) $280
Special Sign Permit (Temporary window/banner sign) $170
Investigative fee for work without permit(s) Cost of the permit
Missed Inspections or work not complete $95/hour
Electrical/Plumbing/Mechanical Permit $125
Grading Permit Fee $120
Tree Removal/Significant Alteration Permit $25
Residential Property Inspections Reports - Single Family Dwelling $250
Duplicate Job Card $25
Variance Permit
Master {Multiple variances for commercial, multi-family or industrial
projects) $1,410
Major (One variance {coverage, height, parking adjustments} for
commercial, multi-family or industrial sites) $980
Minor (One variance - residential fences, setbacks, parking, etc.
$820
Engineering
Encroachment Permit (Residential) [ $250
Encroachment Permit (Commercial) $300 plus 2% of cost of public improvements requires plan check
Street Opening Permit (Residential) | $250
Street Opening Permit (Commercial) $300 plus 2% of cost of public improvements requires plan check
Driveway, Curb, Gutter, Sidewalk Permit $150
Construction Activity Road Impact Fee 1% of the sum of the building permit's project valuation
Storm Water Review & Inspection Fee ~ |$250 plus $95/hour for plan review & inspection

Page 1 of 3



CITY OF DEL REY OAKS FEE SCHEDULE FEE
Zoning Permits
R-1 District $100
D District {Condo.) $100
Hotel/motel/multi-family $200
1-7 units $925
8-36 units $125/unit
>36 units Negotiated fee for cost of service
Commercial & Industrial
<15,000 sf $500+140 K/sf
>15,000 Negotiated fee for cost of service
Additional meetings $400

Reclassification or Rezoning

Major text |(alterations of existing sections

$1,500 Deposit/cost of service

Minor text |(addition of new section)

$1,000/1st section charged+$300 for
each additional section

Standard Subdivision Map

Tentative $1,800 + $100/lot
Exceptions $700/lot w/exceptions
Minor $1,600
Exceptions . $700/lot w/exceptions
IAdditionaI meetings for minor text amendments $120
Final Map
Processing 5750 + $60/lot
Parcel Map $600 per map
Lot Line Adjustment $1,000
General Plan Amendment
Minor Text |(alterations of existing sections) $1,000

Major Text |(addition of new sections)

$1,000 deposit/Cost of services

Map Cost of service

Printed Material
Agenda Packet Servie Per Year $180
Copies $0.50 per page
R-1 Guidelines $10
Commercial Guidelines $10
Sign Ordinance $10
Subdivision Ordinance $10
Zoning Ordinance Text $15
General Plan Text $20

Development Agreement

Consultant fee, plus 30% of consultant fees to cover normal staff costs, plus 15% of consultant fee as a contingency fund to cover
unanticipated costs, plus duplication. These fees shall be considered advances and should the actual cost be less than the fee advanced,
the excess shall be returned to the applicant; should the actual cost be more than the fee advanced, the difference shall be paid by the

applicant.

Applicant shall, in addition to those fees listed in this fee schedule, pay the actual cost of legal advertising.

Itis the City policy and requirement that processing of development or planning projects be fully cost recoverable. Application fees are
intended to reimburse the City for minimal costs incurred for the normal or routine amount of time necessary to process applicant's

requests. If additional or other unusual time in required on a particular project, then the developer/applicant will be charged for these
additional costs to the City, plus a 30% administrative overhead fee.

Page 2 of 3




CITY OF DEL REY OAKS FEE SCHEDULE FEE
SERVICES
Reports

Accident Report $25

Police Report $25
Police / Fire Fees
Hazardous Materials / Fire Response fee/Traffic Accident - (Fire presence required) $2,500
False Alarm / Fire Response / Fire Alarm - Sprinkler System (Fire presence required) $2,500
Fingerprinting $25 per card
Special Events $125 per hour
Vehicle Repossession $25
Vehicle Storage Release $250
Citation Sign-Off $25
VIN Verification $25
Police Shoulder Patch Request $20
False Police Alarm Fees
1st alarm within 60 days No Charge

2nd alarm within 60 days $150

Subseguent Alarms $250
Duplication Fees
Duplication of Audio Tape $50 Each
Duplication of DVD (Council Meeting, Etc.) $50 Each
Duplication of DVD / Police Photos $50 Each
Enlargement of Photographs City's cost
Returned Check Fee

|Stop Payment/NSF $35
Miscellanous Fees
Maps 55
Business License Application Fee $25

Dog park annual registration fee (per dog) Payable January 1 of each year

$20 Resident/$30 Non-Resident/$2 day pass

SPCA Animal Fees

Actual Cost to City to be paid by owner

Park Barbegue Reservation Fees:

Residents: Groups of 1 to 50 $50
Groups of 51 to 100 $100

Groups of 101 to 150 $150

Non-Residents: |Groups of 1 to 50 5100
Groups of 51 to 100 5150

Groups of 101 to 150 $200

Bounce House Permit $50
Temporary Day Use Permit $50

Old Town Hall Reservation Fees:

Resident : First 3 hours (per hour) $50
Each additional hour $25

Cleaning Fee $10

Use Permit $50

Refundable Cleaning/Damage Deposit $250

Non-Resident: |First 3 hours (per hour) $70
Each additional hour $25

Cleaning Fee $10

Use Permit $50

Refundable Cleaning/Damage Deposit $250

Non-Profit: First 3 hours (per hour) $40
Each additional hour. $15

Cleaning Fee $10

Use Permit $50

Refundable Cleaning/Damage Deposit $250

Recreational Vehicle Storage Facility (plus $5 key depaosit)

Resident:

$85 per month

Non-Resident:

$110 per month

Page 3 of 3




